R‘ule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Caged Laser Engineering (Frome) Limited 09893112
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 2003 of 2017

{full name of court)

{a} insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Canl Jackson Simon Campbell
address(as) of Quantuma LLP Quantuma LLP
adrnimstrator{s} 14th Floor, Dukes Keep 14th Floor, Dukes Keep
Marsh Lane Marsh Lane
Southampton Southampton
8014 3EX S014 3EX
*Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to ali known creditors on

(b) 21 March 2017

Signed : :
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 21 March 2017
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Carl Jackson
informaticn in the box opposite but if Quantuma LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 14th Floor, Dukes Keep
contact you if there is a query on the Marsh Lane
form. Southampton
S014 3EX
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 02380336464
public record DX Number DX Exchange
1 When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
b Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
(=]
L * ]
'Z *AGBBIWFM
g A30 10/06/2017 #199

COMPANIES HOUSE




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
Caged Laser Engineering (Frome) Limited (“the Company”} — in Administration

Issuaed on: 21 March 2017



Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell of Quantuma LLP are the Joint Administrators of the Company and
these are the Joint Administrators’ statutory Proposals relating to the Company.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix I.

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated in November 2015 and operated in the fabrication of precision
engineering parts, compaonents and finished products. Its specialist target market was second tier
automotive manufacturers and motor racing teams.

It traded from rented premises at A4 and A5, Commerce Park, Frome, Somerset, BA11 2RY.

The Company was funded by way of an invoice factoring agreement with First Capital Factors Limited
(“FCFL").

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance is shown below.

Mgmt Accts Mgmt Accts
Dec 2015 to Nov Dec 2016 to March
2016 2017
£'000 £000
Turmover 919,498 174,087
Costs of Sales (209,263) (48,084}
Gross Profit 710,236 126,004
Gross Profit % T7% 72%
Overheads (702,367} 79.725
Net Profit/Loss after tax 7,969 46,279

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been verified for accuracy and therefore
may not reflect the Company's true trading position.

In September 2016, FCFL was placed into administration and the factoring facility was taken over by
Leumi ABL Limited ("Leumi”). The director felt that the Company was not receiving the same level of
support it had previously and therefore took steps to source an altemnative funder.

The director has advised that the Company suffered the following issues which severely impacted the
Cempany’s cash flow:

s The director believed that the Company had suffered a fraud from one of its employees to the
detriment of £50,000.

« [t had suffered a bad debt in the sum of £50,000.

» Approximately 50% of the Company’s business requires the use of an expensive laser machine
which due to the large monthly rental payments had proved to be unprofitable.



Prior to the commencement of the Administration, Quantuma LLP acted as advisors to the Board as a
whole acting on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individual directors regarding the
impact of the insolvency of the Company on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office
at that time, Quantuma LLP was still required to act in its dealings with the Company in accordance
with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The director first met with Quantuma LLP on 27 February 2017 to discuss the Company's financial
position. The various options available to the Company were discussed but due to increasing creditor
pressure and the fact that wages were due to be paid shortly, it was decided that the Company needed
to enter an informal insolvency process as soon as possible.

| can confirm that prior to my instruction to advise the Board on 01 March 2017, Quantuma LLP had
no invalvement with the Company, its Directors or Sharehclders.

it appeared from the information provided by the director that the business and assets would have
greater value if they were sold as a going concern. Quantuma LLP therefore considered that a ‘pre-
pack’ sale may be appropriate and undertook a marketing campaign to seek a purchaser for the
business and instructed SIA Group (UK) Limited ("SIA*) to complete a valuation.

The only offer for the business was received from Caged Laser Engineering (SW) Limited, a connected
company by way of the common directorship of Philip Squance. The Joint Administrators passed this
to SIA who advised that in the absence of any other offers it should be accepted.

The offer accepted was as follows:

Fixed Charge £

Goodwill {inc WIP and Order Book) 4,000

Floating Charge

Office Equipment 1,550

Plant and Equipment 16,840

Stock 2,610
25,000

The sum of £10,000 was payable upon completion and the balance is to be paid by deferred
consideration over three manths. Full details of the sale are enclosed at Appendix Il.

On 14 March 2017, Simon Campbell and | were appointed by Appointor as Joint Administrators of the
Company and took aver from the Board responsibility for the management of the affairs, business and
property of the Company. The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions
required either jointly or alone, and we have been the Administrators primarily involved in dealing with
the Company's affairs. The sale to Caged Laser Engineering {SW) Limited completed shortly after the
appointment of the Joint Administrators.

OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVEMENT

As Administrator of the Company | am an officer of the Cour, and | must perform my duties in the
interests of the Creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpocse of the Administration, which is to
achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely to:

{a) rescue the Company as a going concem; or

{b) achieve a better result for the Company's Creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential Creditors.



Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and
the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary

Arrangement was not appropriate,

The second objective could not be achieved as the amount due to the Company's chargeholders
compared to the value of its assets maans that there are only sufficient agsets 1o make a distribution to
the chargeholders. As a result, | am seeking to achieve objective (c) for the Company, and this will be
achieved by the pre-pack sale and the enhanced recoveries from the book debt collections.

The ingolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the Creditors. If | am unabie to complete the Administration of the
Company within 12 months then | will convene a meeting of creditors by correspondence to seek
approval to extend the duration of the Administration. Alternatively | can apply 1o the Court to sesk
approval to extend the duration of the Administration.

ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Pre Packaged Sale

The Jaint Administrators decided that it was not appropriate to continue the business of the Company
and that an immediate sale of the Company’s business and assets was the best way to achieve the
objective of the Administration. As a result on 14 March 2017, we sold the Company's business and
assets to Caged Laser Engineering {SW) Limited.

This sale constituted a pre-packaged sale and | am therefore required to make a disclosure to Creditors
in order to meet the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16. This disciosure can be found

at Appendix Il.

| confirm that the sale price achieved, and also the outcome, was the best available outcome for
Creditors of the Company as a whole in all the circumstances of the case and that the pre-pack sale
achieves the statutory purpose of the Administration that | am seeking to achieve in respect of the
Company.

The initial consideration has been paid by the purchaser and is currently being held by the Joint
Administrators® solicitors.

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

The Joint Administrators have asked the Directors to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated
financial position, a Statement of Affairs, as at 14 March 2017. We understand that this will be received
shortly,

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs, the Joint Administrators have prepared an estimate of the
financial position of the Company as at 14 March 2017 from the records of the Company, and that is
attached at Appendix 2, together with a list of names and addresses of all known Creditors and the
amounts of their debts.

Comments regarding the Joint Administrators' Estimate of the Financial Position of the Company are
as follows:

Book debts

The Company factored its book debts, and as a result they are held as security by Castle Business
Finance Limited ("Castie”). Castle are collecting the book debts and the Joint Administrators are
providing assistance where necessary.

There are currently outstanding debts totalling £135,704. For the purposes of the preparation of the
Estimate of the Company’s Finance Position, a bad debt provision of 20% has been applied giving an
estimated to realise figure of £108,563. It is understood that the current balance due to Castle is



£93,771 before charges and termination fees and therefore it is currently uncertain whether there will
be a surplus for the benefit of the administration.

Plant and machinery

The majority of the Company's plant and machinery was bought on finance. This was valued by SIA
who have advised there is no equity in the equipment, It is therefore proposed that this be returned to
the relevant finance companies.

ROT Stock

There is stock with a book value of £12,609 which we have been advised is likely to be subject to a
retention of title claim and accordingly this has been excluded from the sale. The Joint Administrators
are in the process of requesting the appropriate documentation in order to review the terms of the supply
to establish whether there is & valid retention of title claim. If it is considered that there is no valid
retention of title clause then the stock will be sold for the benefit of the Company's creditors.

Secured Creditors

As advised above, Castie hoids a fixed and fioating charge over the Company's assets and an
assignment of the Company’s bock debts. It is anticipated that Castle will be repaid in full from the
book debts assigned to it.

Preferential Creditors

The Company's employees have been transferred to Caged Laser Engineering (SW) Limited in
accordance with the sale of the business and TUPE legislation. Accordingly, no claims are anticipated
to be received in the respect of the employees’ wages or holiday pay.

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insalvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percantage
of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured Creditors in cases where the Company gave a
*floating charge™ over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the
“prescribed part of the net property.” A Company's net praperty is that left after paying the preferential
Creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
20% of the remaining net propeity;

up to a maximum of £600,000.
The Company gave a fixed and floating charge to Castle on 8 March 2017. It is anticipated that the
balance due to Castle will be fully repaid from the fixed charge they hold over book debts. As a result,

I will not have fo pay them any money under their fioating charge, and the prescribed part provisions
will not appiy.

Unsecured Creditors
There are amounts due to trade and expense creditors totalling £104,575.

The Joint Administrators have been advised that the sum of £120,000 is outstanding to HM Revenue
and Customs.

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

i attach at Appendix IV a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period
from when it entered Administration, 14 March 2017, to the date of these Proposals.



PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to ensure that the
outstanding sale consideration is paid and to assist Castle with the collection of the book debts as

necessary.
DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The Company's financial position means there are insufficient assets to enable me to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors.

EXIT ROUTE

It is intended that once the Administration has ended, the Company will proceed to dissolution.
MEETING OF CREDITORS & APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

| am not convening a meeting of creditors as, in the Joint Administrators’ apinion, it will not be possible
to achieve the following objectives of an Administration set out in the Insolvency legislation, which are
to:

« Rescue the company as a going concern; or

s Achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration)

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company can require
me fo call a meeting. Such a request must be made to me on Form 2.21B within 8 business days of
the date of the letter accompanying these proposals.

If creditors do not require me to convene a meeting of creditors within that time period, then my
proposals will be deemed to have been approved.

Creditors are also entitled at a meeting of creditors to establish a Creditors’ Committee should they so
wish, provided that there are no fewer than three wishing to be represented on the Committee, which
must be comprised of between three and five creditors.

PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

Before a Company enters into any form of insolvency proceedings, professional costs are necessarily
incurred in order to ensure that;

s The most suitable form of proceedings is chosen, in the interests of Creditors.
+ The mechanics of initiating the proceedings and appointing an insolvency practitioner is dealt
with appropriately.

The basis on which these costs are to be paid varies according to the insolvency procedure adopted.
in the case of a Company entering into Administration, the Administrator must make a 'Statement of
Pre-Administration Costs’, the content of which is prescribed by the insolvency Rules.

As | have already indicated, a meeting of creditors is not being convened for the purpose of agreeing
my Proposals. However | will both be convening a general meeting of creditors with a view to abtaining
a resolution approving pre-appointment fees and expenses, and also separately sesking the approval
of the chargeholder.

My Statement of Pre-Administration Costs is set out at Appendix V.



in this case, further work was also done in the interests of Creditors prior to my appointment as Joint
Administrator to prepare for the sale of the business and assets shortly following my appointment. It will
be appreciated that, had this commercial opportunity hot been available, it would have still been
necessary to obtain valuations and instruct agents and solicitors to assist in disposing of the assets
following my appointment, and for me to manage and oversee the asset realisation precess. To that
extent, these costs are not additional costs that would have been saved, had the assets been disposed

of later.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

As already siated | am not convening a meeting of creditors for the purpose of agreeing my Proposals.
However | will both be convening a general meeting of creditors with a view to obtaining a resolution
approving my remuneraticn, and also separately seeking the approval of the chargeholders.

In this case we are seeking to fix the basis of our remuneration on a time cost basis i.e. by reference to
time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates. Quantuma
LLP’s Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates & Chargeable Disbursements can be downloaded from
hitp://www.quantuma.com/duide/creditors-auide-fees/ and are also outlined at Appendix VI.

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on
our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval. | aftach a Fee Estimate at Appendix VI that sets out the work that we intend to undertake,
the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work and the time that we think each part of
the work will take to complete. It includes a summary of that information in an average or "blended”
rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate

| estimate that the total fime costs that we will incur in undertaking the tasks outlined on the Fee Estimate
will be Amount .

| anticipate needing to seek approval to draw fees in excess of the estimate if this work leads to further
areas of investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration

or legal proceedings.

To date a total of 16 hours have been spent carrying out the work outlined above in the Administration.
Total time costs to date are £2,908 charged at an average charge out rate of £185. | attach at Appendix
V1 a summary of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work done.

Piease note these time costs, which have already been incurred, are included in the Fee Estimate at
Appendix Vi

A copy of ‘A Creditors” Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ effective from November 2015 is available on

request or can be downloaded from hitp://www.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/. This

publication provides details abcut how Administrators’ fees may be approved and challenged.

Further information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the Creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Assoclation of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at

hitp://www. creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES & DISBURSEMENTS

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to creditors during the course of the
Administration, the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided at
Appendix VI and | will explain any material difference.

Details of Quantuma LLP’s charging policy in relation to disbursements can be downioaded from
hittp://www.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-quide-fees/ and are also detailed at Appendix V1.

Those expenses which are classed as Category 1 disbursements, do not have to be approved, but
when reporting to the Creditors during the course of the Liquidation the actual expenses incurred will
be compared with the original estimate provided and | will explain any material differences.



No Category 1 disbursements have been incurred to date.

Disbursements classed as Category 2, require specific approval. | will both be convening a general
meeting of creditors with a view to obtaining a resolution approving my Category 2 disbursements, and
also separately seeking the approval of the chargeholder.

To date no category 2 disbursements have been incurred.

I attach a schedule at Appendix VI outlining the expenses and disbursements that | anticipate will arise in
these proceedings, which includes the expenses and disbursements outlined above.

DISCHARGE FROM LIABILITY

In accordance with legislation | will seek a resolution from the general body of creditors for discharge
from liability in respect of any action of the Administrators to take effect 14 days following cessation to
act as Administrators. Should a Committee of Creditors be formed, approval will be sought from the
Committee.

The resolution will be as follows:

If the Administration ends by the Joint Administrators filing notice that the objective has been sufficiantly
achieved or by the Company moving into Liquidation or being dissolved, the Joint Admiristrators shall
be discharged from kiability 14 days following either the Company entering into Liquidation or filing the
notice of moving from Administration to dissolution.

This resolution does not form part of our Proposals.
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

I have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in
the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs of the
Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf. |
should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in this
duty. |1 would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation procedure.

EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

I consider that the EC regulation on insclvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the Company.
| also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company’s registered office and its trading
address are in the United Kingdom.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, the Joint Administrators, formally propose
to Creditors that:

1 They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they:

(i) sell the Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate;

{ii) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against
any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has
supplied goods or services to the Company; and

(iii) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we
consider daesirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the



Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these Proposals

The Administration shall end where any of the following shall occur;

2 the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of digsolution with the Registrar of
Companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the Registratr of Companies
three months after the notice is registered.

3 The Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the
Compuisory Liquidation of the Company, and it is proposed that Cad Jackson and Simon
Campbell are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company by the Court.

N_B. Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed Liquidator{s), but must make
the nomination(s) at any time after receipt of these Proposals, but before they are approved.
Information about the approval of the Proposals Is set out at an earller section in this report

FURTHER INFORMATION

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Additionally the Joint
Administrators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some genera! information about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at

hitp://www.quantuma.comflegal-information/.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Alison
Broeders on 02380 336464 or by e-mail at Alison.Broeders@Quantuma.com

Yours Taithfully

Carl Jackson
Jaint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales

Enc

The Joint Adminisirators are agents of the Company and act without personal liability.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are currently being maneged by the Administrafors



Appendix |

Caged Laser Engineering (Frome) Limited

(In Administration)

Statutory information



Statutory Information

Company Information
Company name:
Previous name:
Trading name:
Company number:
Date of incorperation:
Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Administrators:
Administrators’ address:

Date of appointment:

Court name and reference:

Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators:

Offlcers of the Company

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Share capital
Authorised

100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Appendix |

Caged Laser Engineering (Frome) |imited

None

Caged Laser Engineering

09893112

2711172015

Units A4&AS5, Commerce Park, Frome, Somerset, BA11 2RY

14th Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14
3EX

Units A48A5, Commerce Park, Frome, Somerset, BA11 2RY
Manufacture of precision engineered products

Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell

Quantuma LLP
14th Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14

3EX

14 March 2017

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
2003 of 2017

Director - Philip Squance, Unit /2 Coronation Avenue,
Mosman, New South Wales, Australia, 2088

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by either or both of
the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Name: Shareholding:
Philip Squance 70%
Name: Shareholding:
Philip Squance 70%

Allotted, called up and fuily paid

100 ordinary shares of £1 each



Charges

Name of Chargeholder Nature of Charge Date of Charge
First Capital Factors Limited Fixed and floating 31 December 2015
Leumi ABL Limited Fixed and floating 14 October 2016

Castle Business Finance Limited Fixed and floating 8 March 2017



Caged Laser Engineering {(Frome) Limited - In Administration (“the Company™)

Disclosure Requirement in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP”) in
relation to Pre-Packaged Sales

in accordance with SIP16, | provide details regarding the sale of the Company's business and assets
{"the Sale®) and the svents leading up to the saie.

PRE-PACKAGED SALE

The Company's business and assets have been sold following a pre-packaged sale. The primary
function of an administrator is to achieve one of the objectives set out in the Insolvency Act. In this case,
the statutory purpose pursued is to realise the Company’s property in order to make a distribution te
one or more secured or preferential creditors. This transaction enables the statutory purpose to be
achieved and in my view the outcorme achieved was the best available outcome for creditors as a whole
in all the circumstances. | provide below an explanation and justification of why a pre-packaged sale

was undertaken.
The Roles of the Insclvency Practitioners

Prior to commencement of the Administration, Quantuma LLP acted as advisors to the Board of
Directors in relation to the options for the Company. For the avoidance of doubt, neither Quantuma
LLP nor its insolvency practitioners advised the directors personally or any parties connected with the
purchaser, who were encouraged to take independent advice. At all imes prior to Administration, the
Board of Directors remained responsible for and in control of the Company’s affairs.

During this time, the insalvency practitioners of Quantuma LLP took their own steps to prepare for their
potential appointment as Joint Administrators. At this point, there were clear advantages in looking to
sell the Company's business and assets swiflly on appointment, as this strategy would significantly
reduce the ongoing costs of securing and maintaining the business and assets and it would avoid the
substantial risks that the value and continued viability of the business and assets which would
deteriorate due to the commencement of a formal insolvency regime. Therefore, the insolvency
practitioners, with the assistance of professional and independent agents, considered the most effective
method of securing a sale representing the best outcome for creditors as a whole and negotiated with
parties interested in acquiring the business and assets of the Company to a point whereby a sale could
be conciuded shortly after the Administration had commenced.

Immediately on their appointment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company, took over from the Board the responsibilities of managing the affairs, business and property
of the Company. In the interests of the creditors as a whole and mindful of the need to achieve a
statutory purpose of an Administration, they concluded the sale.

insolvency practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment. The Joint Administrators observed the Code in all their

activities both prior to and after their appointment.
Initial Introductions
Quantuma LLP was initially approached by the Company’s director on 27 February 2017 o help to

advise on the options available for the Company, as it was deemed to be insolvent. The director was
referred to Quantuma LLP by Martin Austin, an indepaendent finance broker.



Pre-appointment Matters

In addition to advising on the Company's cptions, our advice covered marketing the business and also
involved negotiating and agreeing the contract to be completed following the Joint Administrators’
appointment. The fee agreed in respect of my pre-appointment advice was the time costs properly
incurred by staff at Quantuma LLP's standard charge out. The Joint Administrators intend to seek to
have these fees approved and paid from the insolvent estate in due course.

A signed engagement letter was recaived from the director of the Company on 1 March 2017.
The Company traded as fabrication precision engineers from Unit A5, Southgate, Frome, BA11 2RY.

The director advised that the Company had become insolvent due to the following factors:-

e The director believed that the Company had suffered a fraud from one of its employees to the
detriment of c£60k.

s |t had suffered a bad debt of c£50k.

+ Approximately 50% of the Company’s business requires the use of an expensive laser machine
which due to the large manthly rental payments had proved to be unprofitable.

The Company granted the folowing security:

Type of security Name of charge-holder Date of creation of security
Debenture First Capital Factors Limited 07/06/2016
Debenture Laumi ABL Limited 18/10/2016
Debenture Castle Business Finance Limited 09/03/2017

All of the security granted is in respect to the Company’s book debts. It is believed that First Capital
and Leumi have been repaid in full.

No cash-fiow was availabie because the Company was already at the limit of its funding. Due to the low
asset base, it was not deemed appropriate to seek funding from Castle or an altemative financier as
there would be insufficient security available.

The options listed befow were considered with the director:
Continuing to trade outside insolvency

The Company had exhausted its available cash resources and its cash constraints were impacting on
its ability to continue trading.

The Company's shareholders and financiers confirmed that they were not able to provide the levei of
additional funding necessary to suppart the Company to trade, and therefore this option was not viable.



Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”)

Although a CVA would have given the Company some immediate refief from creditor pressure, without
securing additional funding, the directors were not confident that the Company would be successful in
trading through its difficulties.

Liquidation

The possibility of placing the Company into Liquidation was considered. However it was decided that
this was not the best course of action to take, as Liquidation would mean that ali employees would be
made redundant leading to an increase in the level of creditors. There would also have been no
realisation for goodwill and debtor realisations would have been greatly affected.

Pre-packaged Administration Sale

There was insufficient working capital and no prospect of persuading new funding to allow medium-
term trading to continue in order that the business and assels could be exposed thoroughly to the
market. The benefits of achieving a pre-packaged sale were the transfer of the employees and the
absence of a break in supply of goods and services, which would enable a value to be achieved for
goodwill and ensure a more effective debt collection process.

The Joint Administrators’ Options on Appointment

Immediately prior to appointment, the proposed Joint Administrators had considered whether the first
Administration purpose might be achieved by continuing to trade the business within Administration in
order that a proposal for a CVA might be put to creditors. Howevaer, it was considered that trading the
business during the Administraticn could not continue, as the Company had insufficient finance in order
to do so and it was not clear that the business would trade profitably. For these reasons also, the Joint
Administrators considered it would not be in the interests of creditors as a whole to continue to trade
the business in Administration in the short term with a view to exploring whether the existing offer for
the purchase of the business and assets could be improved upon.

The Company's major crediters, HM Revenue and Cusioms and Eon, were contacted and the
Company’s circumstances and proposed strategy were explained. The creditors did not raise
objections to the proposed pre-pack strategy.

The business and assels included in the Sale were purchased by the Company from Caged Laser
Engineering Limited in January 2016 and the insolvency practiticners in this matter were Neil Bennett
and Alex Cadwallader of Leonard Curtis. Neither |, Carl Jackson, Quantuma LLP, nor any of our
associates had any involvement in this transaction.

Marketing of the Business and Assets

The director was asked to provide information on any parties, of which he was aware, who would be
interested in purchasing the business and assets of the Company.

The directors were asked to advise of any marketing conducted by the Company prior to approaching
Quantuma LLP for advice and we were advised that none had been undertaken by the Company.



Agents, SIA Group (UK) Limited (“SIA”), were then instructed to market the business and assets of the
Company and were advised of all known interested parties.

Tho Marketing Strategy

it was agreed with the agents that the marketing and media coverage would include marketing the
business as widely as possible which involved advertising on the agents’ website and on IP-Bid, a
website which specialises in allowing insclvency practitioners {o market to a range of interested parties.

Marketing was undertaken for a period of 7 days because it was advised that the employees’ wages
had not been paid and it was therefore considered a sale needed to be made as soon as possible to
protect the value of the goodwill. | was satisfied that this length of marketing achieved the best available
outcome for creditors as a whole in all the circumstances.

The reasons for the marketing and media strategy adopled wera that this was considered the best way
to reach as many potentially interested parties in the shortest time frame.

The marketing led to several parties expressing an interest and further information was sent to seven
parties. Non-disclosure agreements were signed by four parties who were sent further information,
however these parties decided not to pursue their interest at this time. The only firm offer received was
from Caged Laser Engineering (SW) Limited.

The marketing strategy has achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in all the
circumstances because the offer received for the business is greater than the realisations than would
be mada had the assets been sold on a break-up basis.

Valuation of the Business and Assets

SIA were instructed on 28 February 2017 to value the business and assets of the Company. They
confimed their independence, are qualified Members of the National Association of Valuers and

Auctioneers, and have adequate professional indemnity insurance.

Their valuation was received on 6 March 2017 and is detailed below:-

Fixed Charge Assets
Asset in Situ (£) Ex Situ {£)
Goodwill 0-5,000 nil
Floating Charge Assets
Asset In Shtu (£} Ex Situ (£)
Office Equipment 1,550 730
Plant & Equipment 16,840 8,070
Stock Uncertain (net book value 6,154)* 1,539
Work in Progress Uncertain (net book value 1,540) Nil
Order Book Uncertain (net book value 14,271) Nil

*Total cost price is £18,763 however it is understood that stock with a cost price of £12,609 Is subject
to retention of title

The goodwili has been valued and the basis of this valuation is on a going concern basis.



A going concern valuation reflects the estimated amount for which the assets could be sold as a whole
in their wotking place(s). The forced sale basis reflects a sale whereby the assets are removed from
the premises at the expense of the purchaser. The Joint Administrators considered the bases of the
valuations appropriate, as they were able to consider offers with the objective of selling the business
and assets as a going concern, but it was also necessary to understand what the assets might realise
in the event that sale negotiations deteriorated and a forced sale of the assets became a real possibility.

The sale price achieved for the business and assets compares favourably with the above valuation.

The Transaction
The purchaser and related parties

A sale of the business and assels was completed on 14 March 2017 with Caged Laser Engineering
(SW) Limited (“the Purchaser”).

Philip Squance who was a director of the insolvent Company, is a director and shareholder of the
Purchaser.

The transaction is between the insolvent Company and the Purchaser only and does not impact on any
related companies

We understand that Philip Squance, a Company director, had given guarantees for amounts due from
the insolvent Company to a prior financier, Castle Business Finance Limited, and to my knowledge that
financier is financing the new business.

The assets

The Sale included the assets listed below and was completed by means of a sale and purchase
agreement.

The sale consideration

The sale consideration totatied £25,000 and required £10,000 to be paid on compiletion and the balance
as deferred consideration.

The agreed terms of the sale are:

1. £10k paid at time of sale, £8k paid after 60 days of sale and final £7k paid after 90 days of sale.

2. No assets (other than stock) can be disposed of until the final stage payment has been received
and cleared {unless prior approval obtained from the adminisirators). All the assets should be
maintained within working order during this time.

3. Title to the assets will also not pass to the purchaser until full payment of the staged payments
are received.

4. Anti-embarrassment clauses as follows:



a. Inthe event, on or before 10 December 2017, the turnover of the purchaser company
exceeds £400k, the purchaser shall account to the Administrators for an amount
equal to 2.5% of the additional turnover over £400k.

b. Inthe event that, on or before 10 December 2017, the purchaser shall sell the business
to a trade buyer or all of the shares in the purchaser are sald by the ownars thereof to
a trade buyer or are floated on a stock exchange, then the purchaser or members shall
account to the Administrators for an amount equal to 10% of the consideration received
for the business or the shares (as appropriate).

SIA reviewed the offer and advised that in the absence of any other offers they recommended
acceptance.

The sale consideration has been allocated by the Joint Administrators to the following asset categories:-

Fixed Charge £

Goodwill (inc WIP and Order Book) 4,000

Floating Charge

Offica Equipment 1,550

Plant and Equipment 16,840

Stock 2,610
25,000

The validity of the charges has yet to be verified, however the aflocation above has been reached by
reference to the charge documents and in consultation with the agents.

There were 13 employees who were transferred as part of the Sale.

Sale consideration of £10,000 was received on completion and the remainder is to be received by way
of deferred consideration and is payable as follows:-

10/05/2017 £8,000
10/06/2017 £7.,000

The business and assets were secuted by obtaining a personal guarantee from the purchaser’s director,
Philip Squance.

There were no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale.

The sale is not part of a wider fransaction.
Connected Party Transactions
Pre-pack pool

The proposed administrators made the proposed purchaser aware that they could approach the pre-
pack pool for an independent opinion on the transaction. However, the purchaser decided not to

approach the pre-pack pool.



Viabillty statement

The proposed administrators requested a viability statement from the connected party purchaser who
has provided the following key points as to changes he will make to the business to improve ils

profitability going forward:

Change to a more appropriate funder for the size of our business
Tighter control on accounts access to prevent fraud.,

More rigorous control over staff supervision.

Careful supplier selection

Better cost contro!

Tighter control on debtor control



Appendix il
Caged Laser Engineering (Frome) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Estimate of the Financial
Position of the Company

as at 14 March 2017



insolvency Act 1986

Caged Laser Engineering (Frome) Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 14 March 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Goodwill NIL 4,000.00
Book Debts 135,704.00 108,563.00
Castle Business Finance Limited . (93,771.00)
Surplus ¢/d 18,792.00
Plant and Machinery 8,770.00 5.384.00
Amada Finance {5,384.00)
NIL NIL
Plant and Machinery 415,000.00 387,130.00
Amada Finance (387,130.00)
NiL NIL
Plant & Equipment 21,468.00 16,840.00
Office Furniture & Equipment 163.00 1,550.00
Stock 18,763.00 2,610.00
Sumplus bid ~18,792.00
39,792.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
NIL
39,792.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
' L NIL
39,792.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) . NIL
39,792.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
. NIL
39,792.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) - NIL
39,792.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 104,575.43
HM Revenue and Customs _ - 120,000.00
22457543

Page 1 0f 2

16 March 2017 11:24



Insolvency Act 1986

Caged Laser Engineering (Frome) Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 14 March 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ ] £

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors o

(excluding any shortfali in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) ) (184,783.43)
(184,783.43)

Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders 100.00
Y _%00.0

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) __{184,883.43)

Page 2 of 2 18 March 2017 11:24



crove'ale

Buleio) saLuT 0Z

000 A7 L 13 1eslewos swold 'e1ebuinos ¢y 1un souenbg sawer diydg JN 00sy
000 00rY
8P BOY'S D1 ENS "8jels3 feL)snpu) Uojsiey UINoSs ‘uopuimg ‘peoy Buiuns P17 [euoeLs]l ] (00| HOSHAA 00MD
00oze'z wdl 943 ‘edysdier "ebplLgbuipio '2IEIST (BLISNPU| WRaYsIpUeS § LN P17 Gejean) 0oL
THL
GG ol A 'SDUBPIA 158AA 'PJoJuiMsBUIY '81BIST J2UISNPU| JausUad 8Ly '8nuesy pU0as 5§ P17 Yoedugug 008D
07 699 ZHE LEAD aausioMuesn edg uolbuilues 'es0|D pasoue] ‘UNoD uosydar | P17 eprisn 0OND
00 096°S Ydi £ZAD 'PHem 'AdBNY ‘pecy Lalsiy 0L-6 SHUN P11 welonN SSIW OOWD
€5 FO8Z dHZ 02w 18518W03 '(1n08 A el Buipel| 15aaa XUAT TABAA uoldwAlg BuugeuiBug LoiSID8.d [B8ioU 001D
0¢ 0.8 140 298 "18s18LI0g “Lea ‘Aslun] "wue 4 Asuny | un P17 BuiaAoay alseam Al Loro
sz oL0e NA6 9vd ‘1esselwog 'Anquoised 18eag ubi- e07 PT1 IS8AA UINOS SURA JSNP ooro
GO 000'0Z1 ZZL 8RN "eui | Uodn aRsSEIMAN, UCIUSAbUOT "MEIA HIBg UOueT "OSNOH ULOMLEBAA SWI0JEND P anuarey WH LOHD
000 AW} ¥4 1oodiaar] 'asnop ueiax 'Joo|4 LIS UM AQUSNOSU| [BUoiBn aLL 8LUOISNY) B 8nusrayd WH Q0MD
00 L44'E6 Nv/ 0258 PeEsUSIHOd 'PEOY JNOGJeH MBd 82U 1811S8Y 'glLg 0Ipris 8dLeUl SsaUisng S)iseD 200
£0088'E9 196 ¢L 3 'UopuoT ‘Heuas Aleue] auenbg epeuad gl 'dT) ONdY o3 1020
60 £68'L Q3r +SE 10isug 'PROY SaULY 1S B S5aUISNG epISteAly ¢ UM p§] [158M) SWeISAS J0ssaUdWoD) 0eaD
Ge {2 Lyl €159 '101s51g ‘peoy selemBpug '0ld JajeAn [oislg J91eAA 101519 040
AXL ZND
7963Z'L A21ING 'pIOIPING WB A Y2Jeesey AsLINS UL ‘PEOxN AsliSalUd oL 'edues Aefssild auUl 208 L0gD
ZOBRB'ZL Al3 178 'U0yog ABAA LOICWOID) “SHIOAA SS8UB0.4 Mep uonNgu)std Jemsiusy 0080
FROR ST N SXL 0L AG 'JelsutuLioppiy 'py Asfe sauLadS '8leis [2UISNPU] JRISLURLISPRIY P YN Epelly Lav D
UL GiV'L MMF Elya Angqisesn Py Jesuibul ge L sjuslulee.l} fEjRly paduBADY 1[0):40]
3 SSIPPY JweN Ao

sJojypai) Auedwo) - g
pajpwi (awo.g) Buussuibug Jase paben



Appendix il
CAGED LASER ENGINEERING (FROME) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS" ESTIMATE OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE
COMPANY

As at 14 March 2017

1. The Joint Administrators’ estimate of the Financial Position of the Company does not take into
account the costs of the Administration.

2, The figures contained in the Joint Administrators' estimate of the Financial Position of the
Company reflects information obtained from the Company’s records.

3.  SIA Group (UK) Limited carried out a valuation of the assets of the company.



Appendix IV

Caged Laser Engineering (Frome) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’
Receipts and Payments Account



Caged Laser Engineering (Frome) Limited

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 21/03/2017
Sof AL £ 4
SECURED ASSETS
4.000.00 Goodwill NAL
108 563 00 Book Debts NIL
—_— MNIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(83,771 00) Castle Business Finance Limited NIL
— NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
5,384.00 Plant and Machinery NIL
(5,384 00) Amada Finance NIL
387,130 00 Ptant and Machinery NIL
(387,130 00) Amada Finance NIL
—_— NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
16.840 00 Plant & Equipment NIL
155000 Office Furmiture & Equipment NIL
261000 Stock NIL
—_— NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{104,575 43) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL
{120,000 00) Hvt Revenue and Customs NIL
- NI
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Sharsholders NIL
- NIL
(184,583.43) NiL
REPRESENTED BY

NIL



Appendix V

Caged Laser Engineering (Frome) Limited
(In Administration)

Pre-Administration Costs



Appendix V
Caged Laser Engineering (Frome) Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and expenses incurred
by the administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before
the company entered administration but with a view to its doing so.

This statement shows those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and those
where approval is being sought to pay them from Administration funds.

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

The foliowing summary sets out the pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred
Total cost Amount identify of Amount

incurred already party who  Outstanding
Paid made
payment **
£ £ £

Administrators’ pre-administration 9,035.50 0.00 9,035.50
Remuneration (abated*)
Administrators’ pre-administration
Expenses:

Legal costs 5,362.50 0.00 5,362.50

Valuation Agent's costs 4,352.75 0.00 435275

Marketing 175.00 0.00 175.00
Administrators' Pre-administration
Disbursements

Category 1 12.00 0.00 12.00

Category 2 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total £18,937.75

information relating to Quantuma LLP's current charge out rates and policy regarding chargeable
disbursements will be provided upon request or can be downloaded from

hitp://www.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/.

Further information on each category of pre-administration cost is given below.
Pre-Administration Time Costs of the Joint Administrators
The Joint Administrators’ unpaid pre-appointment time costs total £9,035.50.

The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs relates to costs incurred specifically with a view
to administration. These costs were all incurred on or after 27 February 2017 and in relation to the

following activities:

confirming that one of the statutory objectives of administration coufd be achieved
negotiating a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets

liaising with secured creditors, key stakeholders and major creditors

carrying out all necessary steps in order to place the Company intc administration

| attach at a detailed time cost table showing the pre-appointment time costs incurred by Quantuma
LLP. o



The Board of the Company/Members instructed me to assist them in placing the Company into
Administration on 1 March 2017. The agreement under which we incurred the pre-administration costs
was Quantuma LLP's Letter of Engagement to the Company dated 28 February 2017,

They agreed that | should be paid my pre-appointment fees and expenses on a fime costs basis
estimated at £10,000.

None of these costs has been paid.

Pre-Administration Expenses

Detalls of pre-administration expenses which have been incurred with a view to the Company’s
administration are:

Advisor and Nature of Work Date of Engagement Fees
£
Solicitors 2 March 2017

Appointment 26581.25
Purchase and Sale Agreement 2,681.25
5,362.50

Agents 28 February 2017
Valuation 4,352.75
Marketing 2 March 2017 175.00
Total £9,890.25

We instructed Isca Solicitors to draft the Purchase and Sale Agreement with Caged Laser Engineering
{SW) Limited and to deal with the steps necessary to effect our appointment at court. These pre-
administration expenses have been incumed by Isca Solicitors on a time cost basis, plus disbursements.

We instructed SIA Group {UK) Limited to carry out an inventory and valuation of the Company’s assets
on going concem (in situ and ex situ) bases and a forced sale basis, and to advise us with respect to
the offer received by the Company for its business and assets from the purchaser. These pre-
administration expenses have been incurred by SiA Group (UK) Limited on a time cost basis plus a
percentage of realisations, plus disbursements.

None of these expenses have been.

Pre-Administration Disbursements

We have incurred pre-administration disbursements as follows:-

£
Category 1
AML Searches 12.00
Total £12.00
Category 2

Total £0.00



Quanturna LLP has paid the service provider but no charges have been made to the estate.

Other Persons Entitled to Claim

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified to act as an
insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any such claims subsequently come to light,
they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the Insoivency Rules,

Not Part of the Administrators’ Proposals

Please note that our request for the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the
administration is subject to approval under Rule 2.67(A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and does not
form part of our proposals to creditors for the conduct of the administration.

Approval

As detailed in the Proposal document, a meeling of creditors is not being convenad. As a result 1 will
both be convening a general meeting of creditors with a view to obtaining a resolution approving pre-
appointment fees and expenses, and also separately seeking the approval of the chargeholder..



(14}

PNt BiNLISE Mg P |
e PIUN D 203 [E))
N wWHrs wer W' L3 [f¢ 1) orL Sihoy oL
0o onn o ey} mu ®o o T fiurpoag
BE GRL 0575 Sr ez arn el [FXY 057 TRSEY I oGRS Y
sl 05 487 af 4 a5 non 3] oo Hawlacd Ty Big
won mwa mwo o on man no Slogpli pos
00 0ey [Loh:ne s} nru 0 oot aon LAY
900 na [H1 ] [T oo <107} [rals) $3AP90%3 bas ]
[k bl [ 3v] mn [£13°) Py bt ol ENFy
ann bali] €180l L ke] e od] w0 oo CRIRP| FNIGEG 3527
ng 85" DS 2I7F BoEAR wo oL [~ ws Bume § Ty
Nemy mis Lsoddng SPINSSA01d
Aumay sbirigey ) way aumy SIOH ®V0L 9 PRy QNS HRRO abwuen Sy SO0 00 JO oI EeEE )

HABLEGED CL

TR0 L3y WAL Sy aid (I

papus | 1awoi 4) Buuasy Bug sase pafien - goripns

Arewwuns 1500 B wl 6diS - Aljug awil



Appendix VI

Caged Laser Engineering (Frome) Limited
(In Administration)

Information relating to
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
and Expenses and Fee Estimate



Appendix Vi

Caged Laser Engineering (Frome) Limited

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1.

Overview of Case

1.1. Appolntment

We were appointed Joint Administrators on 14 March 2017 following an application by Director.
1.2, Staffing

The staff that it is anticipated will be used on this assignment together with their current hourly
charge out rales are outlined on the attached Fee Estimate.

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of experience required for the activity they
were required to undertake. The sale of the business was particularly complex and required
extensive involvement of the Administrators and senior staff.

1.3. Existing fee arrangements

There are no existing fee arrangements.

1.4. Anticipated return to creditors

Based on current information it is unlikely that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors.

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

1.5. Time recording

As confirmed in Quantuma LLP's Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates & Chargeable
Disbursements {"the Schedule"), work undertaken on cases is recorded in 6 minute units in an
electronic time recording system. Time properly incurmed on cases is charged at the hourly rate of
the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is done. The current hourly
charge out rates can be found at the end of this document.

1.6. Disbursemant recovery
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.
Category 1 disbursements:

External supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case. Where these have
initially been paid by QGuantuma LLP and then recharged to the estate, approval from creditors is
not required.

Examples of category 1 disbursements include specific bond insurance, insurance of agsets, travel
(other than mileage), external room hire, stationery, storage retrieval and postage.

Category 2 disbursements:

These include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by Quantuma LLP and recharged to
the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a
profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance.



Category 2 disbursements charged by Quantuma LLP can be found at the end of this document.
2. Description of work carried out

2.1. Pre-appointment

Full details of our pre-appointment costs are set ocut separately in Appendix V.

2.2 Post-appointment

To date a total of 15.7 hours have been spent carrying out the work outlined above in the
Administration. Total time costs to date are £2,907.50 charged al an average charge out rate of
£185.19,

| attach a summary of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work done.

Please nate these time costs, which have already been incurred, are included in the following Fee
Estimate which outlines the work that it is anticipated will be carried out on this assignment.

3. Fee & Expense Estimate

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on
our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the
work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the tima that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an average
or "blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we
anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if 50, the reasons that we think that
may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should allow those being asked to approve the basis of our remuneration
to understand:

s« The work the Joint Administrators anticipate will be done and why that work is necessary;
= The anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred in connection
with it.

Sufficient information about the insolvency appointment should be provided to enable an informed
judgement about the reasonableness of the request for fees. Payments to the Joint Administrators and
expenses incurred should be fair and reasonable reflections of the work necessarily and properly
undertaken

There are ceriain tasks that must be carried out on all Administrations. Although they are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not
produce any direct benefit for creditors, but still have to be carried out.

Examples of such tasks that it is anticipated wiil arise on this Administration are as follows:

Administration and Planning

Administration & Planning

Statutory and General Notifications & Filing e.g. Advertising the appointment, undertaking statutory
hotifications to Companies House, HMRC | the Pensior Protection Fund, preparing the documentation
fnd dealing with other notification of appointment

Obtaining a specific penaity bond.

Recovering & Scheduling the company's books and records.

Setting up electronic case files and electronic case details on IPS.




eneral Administration - Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Case strategy & completing file reviews at 1 month, 3 months & 6 months.

VAT & Corporation Tax matters and returns.

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations.

Dealing with Pension Schemes

Committee Reporting

Committee Meetings, Minutes & liaising with Committee members

Final Reports

Creditors’ Meetings

Secured Creditor Reports/Claims

Progress Reporls

SIP 16 Disclosure

Para 49 Administrators’ Proposals

Para 53 Report of Initial Meeting/Deemed Approval Documentation

investigations

CDDA Reports - Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the
Company Diractors Disqualification Act.

Cashiering

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holders’ cashbook and bank account.

Dealing with cheque requisitions

Dealing with deposit forms

Bank Reconciliations

Preparing & Filing statutory Receaipts & Payments accounts

Closing Procedures

l Filing final statutory returns at Companies House/Court

if we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be
undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additional work
is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further
approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

We have also provided details of expenses to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee
approval. When reporting to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency
appointment the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.



Qluantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken to each case which includes active Partner involvement
from the outset. Other members of staff will be assignhed on the basis of experience and specific skills
to match the needs of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 {SIP 9), set out below are the current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within
Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT.

Grade of Staff Rate from 1 June 2016
Partner £295.00 - £495.00
Director £250.00 - £450.00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £375.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 - £265.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 - £215.00
Administrator £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00
Junior Administrator £75.00 - £100.00
Support Staff/Executive Assistant £95.00 - £125.00

Work undertaken is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly
incurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies
at the time the work is done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work undertaken
is recorded at that time. The work is recorded under the following categories:

* Administration & Planning
s Creditors

+ Investigations

« Realisation of Assets

s Trading

+ Cashiering

[ ]

Closing Procedures

On occasions it may be necassary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this
occurs during the period of the assignment any material changes will be notified to creditors as part of
the normal fee reporting procedures. Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initial set
up is being performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being
underiaken.

Quantuma LLP. Registerad th England & Waies Reqistered Office 14th Floor, Dukes Keep, 1 Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14 3EX,
Registration Numbaer OC379411. VAT Number 144 2175 34
A list of our Partners and thetr respeclive licensing bodies 1s available from our website at www.quantuma com/peopla
Partners and Staff act and adwvise without personal liability



Qluantuma

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could
otherwise by carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates
a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly referable both to the
appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without uplift.

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not limited to the
following examples:

Category Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency
Act 1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements

Travel All forms cther than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

Stationery At cost incurred

Storage Refrieval Al cost incurred

Pcstage At cost incurred (other than for reports to creditors scheduled below)

Indirect Expenses (Category 2 Disbursements)

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but which are not to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis.

They may also include payment to an individual with whom a practice or individual within a practice has
a business or personal relationship. Included within the list below is the cost per hour of Mr Mick
Brunning, who is the husband of an individual within the practice. It is considered that the services of
Mr Brunning represent best value.

Other payments made to individuals of businesses with whom the practice or individual within the
practice has a business or personal relationship will be disclosed to creditors and an appropriate

resolution for approval will be proposed.

Specific approvai for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid.

The following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged to
cases where appropriate on the following basis:

Quentuma LLP. Reglsterad in England & {Wales. Registerad Office: 14th Floar, Dukes Kasp, 1 Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14 3EX.
Registration Number; OC379411. VAT Number: 144 2175 34
A list of our Partners and their respective licensing bodies Is available from our websile at www.quantuma.com/peopla
Pariners and Staff act and advisa without personat llability



Quantuma

Category Cost £

Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per side) 0.10
File Set Up (per file) 7.00
Company Search 10.00
Postage per Report to Creditors and Members (per report) 0.50
Reports to Members and Creditors {published on line — per report per member/creditor) 0.95
Mileage incurred as a resuit of hecessary travel as per HMRC'’s approved rate (per mile) 0.45
Internal Meeting Room Hire (outside London) 65.00
Intemnal Meeting Room Hire (in London) 95.00
Mick Brunning — collection and listing of books and records (per hour) 10.00
Box Storage (per box for life of case) 50.00
Elactronic Anti-Money Laundering Identification Search (per case) (from 1/9/16) 12.00

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arrangement
for each will be disclosed in reports to creditors and thase will be reviewed on a regular basis, together
with the recovery or relevant disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a
number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or
otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

VAT

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Ammangements
which are VAT exempt, the office holders’ remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency
estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type and challenged are available in a series of guides issued with SIP 9 and can be
accessed at https://www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/. Alternatively hard copies of these
documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP, Floor 14, Dukes Keep, 1 Marsh Lane,
Southampton SO14 3EX.

Quanhnma LLP. Registerad in England & Wales. Registered Office: 14th Floor, Dukes Keep, 1 Marsh Lane, Southemplon, SCO14 3EX.
Registration Number: OC379411. VAT Number: 144 2175 34
A list of our Pariners and their respactive licansing bodies Is available from our wabsile at www.quantuma.com/people
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liabillly.



£S-60 L10Z Yew 12

P1-10-G| UOIBIBA

[ jo | afeg

00’0 POUNSLD SIUWeEINGEI] (9I0)
go'0 PRWIE) SRR HIOL
6’58l o5 L05'T oSt 050 oz'zL 00T o'k sINOH rIcL
000 on'a 000 0o 000 000 oo Buipes)
9E 991 00°S02 oLt [H] D30 050 og 9 S1955Y |0 uones| 2y
00 56 sy 05’0 05'0 000 000 000 }awjuioddy 2ig
oe'o oo'o Q09 ooo [vaN+] 00D 000 suonebyseau)
(11 R-FRY 00'5#9'1 ors 000 o6 0o’ 000 sJonpas)
060 000 o0 oo'o 000 009 00'0 SUNPA0TI Buiso)
a0 aco ocoo 000 oo 000 oo Buuaysey
o 0o oo 000 900 000 0oa Sisjieyy Jyadg aSeD
63°%1Z 0G0LD'E oLy Qoo 0Zz 08’k 00 Bunue|d § upy
(3} ey 8Tg Woddeg preraug
Apnoy sBrieny {3) wop ouny nNCH e ) T Sjussisey iopueg Jeui0y sbeuny FUNTER UOIIUNY YHOM JO UONEINSS®ID

4102/€0/12 oL

59p0Y 19901 Wwaunujoddy 1804 IV

Painw (swo. ) Buuesuibuz sase pabes - 9981009

Aewwing 3509 g awy] 6dIS - Anpug swny



00¢ 00°000E 00°'sk Tvi0L

"SYIUOLL § '§ SLPUOW € "Yucw | 12 smalass oy Bulejdwod

9V OU1 O) BUNNTOJ SIOWIY PUB SOueUOUSELID @uliNod @ Kiyn Buleeq] - UOIBASIUIMPY [#19u85)

"Gd] UD SIEI8P F5E0 DIIOIJS[e PUE S} 9589 SUCAIBH N BUNIES|

" 3pi00al pUE 54000 sAueduios Bl BUINpoayos 7 BUUSACIOY

"puoq Ayeusd Speds B Duuiao

WBUARUIIdE JO UD[E0L0U Joic JiiM BU)[Eap pUE UCHEIUSWNoop ey Buueds.d pun4 uoidalold UojSusd o) - DHWH

'9an0| Sewedwio) 0] SLORRIYNOL Aoimms Bunuepun uswiupdde sy Buisieapy "5'0 Bupl B SUCIESYNON [Sususs) pue AoiMEs (enw)
"~ — Buiue,g § UOREASIIILBY

4H73) yiom k] (s4H) >pom uaxELISpUN 20 0} YUOAA 843 JO UoduDsag
SU) PHELIPUN 01 104 HIOM BYJ BYELIPUN U SYEUIPUN 0} LUINE)
o eBieys pepudlg 03 SIS05 B By} 8q O} BWR PejRWRS]
10 3NJEA PRIRILIRST

+ 0K - ONINNY Id ¥ NOUVHASININGY

"asegaioul Jipoliad o) 10algns ag w pue BBWNSe ay) U peu)ine Xiom jo Alobeiea yoes Joj pasn eq [k 8ACQe pejonb $ajel ay) 1By} a10uU aseRld

oo weysssy

aannaex3yyeis uoddng
0o} JolENSILWpY sopnr
Szl WRUN0IDY $EED
gLl JOlRASIUIUPY JUEISISSY
Si) JOERFUIMPY
Gil JOIRJISIIWPY Jojueg
0%z JebRURYy JUBISISSY
0oe Jobeuey
0sz Jobelel Jojueg
0se J0¥28da
0se Juled ‘a1@ @SBO Ay} Uo PASN 3q | JeL) 531eJ 1IN0 abieys Apnoy ay |

3

UOITEASIUNLPE $,95ED By} jo pousd siy) Joj ajel no abieyo
Aunoy pepus|q € I8 3ALLE 0] SINOY JO JaqIInU pajewnse 8y) Aq |eio} FEIBWIISS 18] PAPIAIP UaY) SABY am ‘uieDy -uojeRsuIWpY awy Buunp
©SEBJ Y} U0 }IOM AESS209U 8] BYELBPUN O} S|SO0 JuI) PAIELUNSS [B]0) BU) S| YI0M J0 SALOBBIED JUIB4ID AU} JO) SIIBWINSS AL J[E JO WNS YL

uom o AuoBejes jey) Jo) 818 1ng abseyd Aunoy papud|q B B BALLE O] SINOY JO JAGLINU paieLUnss ay) Aq (ej0)

pOjEWNSD 1BY) PAPIAIP Uayl Bagy BAL '38ED 3u) uo xiom Jo Auobejeo jey) 0 sidengune 51503 awn [B10) pelewnse ay) e aawe o] Aobajea jey)
ul yJom SxELRBPUN | peledionue S| 11 1BY) Jejs j0 Jaquiaty yore 1oy 83l no abieys aqeandde ayy Ag peirdnnw useq sey ysom jo Aofisies yoes
Ul som 3y Bupjepepun Jueds Bg (W 1BLY) St PeewWISe BU] JUSLLNDDP SIWY U] “Hom Jo saucBiajed jueseyip clul pasAjgue s juads aun) ey) pue
U3YEHepUn YJom BY) uieidxa 0] PEPI0sSS SI BAIELRN “SHUD @jnuIW g uy jueds eu Buipsooas 'uuopad Ay JBY) XJOM BY) pUE YEIS |0 Jequisw

€ Jo soUanadxa pue s||iys ay) o) Aleudosdde sejel 1no abieys asn app SISEq 150D BN B UQ pajeaunwal 3q o} Buiyass ase sispjoy sayjo ay)

NOLLYHLSININGY JHL 40 GOIHId 3T0HM IHL ONIHIA0D ALVRILSI 33d




{ - 51955V JO uOnes|Ey|

(34H) niom
YY) INEUIPUN O} UIYE)
84 0] SwiN pejRW{IS]

(4H473) aom (3
Y NEUIPUN 0} N HIOM Y] SyeAPUN
o afiueys pepueig 03 53500 B My}
10 SNIZA DRBWNST

0zZ 00°09LL oos®

U@NRMIPUN Bq 0} YIOM a4} Jo uondussag

SUOROBSUBS] |Uepeoaldy DUNSIng § Punesnsaau)

10y toREdyienbsig S010a.1 Aueduioy) a0y Aq Paanbe] SE S1013a11p e O INPUGD U] Uo Wwmal J0 Hode) & Bunedeld - spoasy vaao

D)@ "SICHMOS “SIUBIUNOIIR HURQ AY) SE YONS ‘SAB plIy) JUBASR)
W04 uonswow; Guiuigo pue Bupees AQ sapPaA0aR; Jesse ENuod Builsuept o) maia © i uoneBrseau) maiY) ue Bunonpuo) - MAIASY Z dIS

suonEbIEeAul]

(51H) paom
Sy @xeUApUN O} UBXE}
#q 0} SWR PHIBLNS]

(*H73) pom 3
BU} ONELBPUN 0] 818) HIOM BL} IYELBPUN
o aBieys pepuslg ) 51802 AW Ay}
10 eNjeA pajewnsa

0eZ 000044 00°s¢

USNPHIPUN 3q 03 YI0AL 9U} JO uonduoseq

7 510N - SNOILYOILSIANI

V1oL

uoyeuauInoDg [eacKddy pewsagy/fulespy [ef) jo Hodey g6 eied

sies0dos 4 SiORASIUILPY G ied

S10)Ip@47) 0} Hoday se tWuaju|

RIOUPeIS 0} LONEIROU jUaUuIoCdE [ER)U[ N0 BUIPUSS 7 LONUM@WNTOR Ul Rid - LJOIPAID) 0] UGHESYION Juelliul ERu|

£1/000) 550iD0Ig/EntuY|

Fapu0dey JOUPALS panaeg

Bonesy sioupaid

swep Q. WH Wi buimeg

SWie[3 JO POOANS Ul COpeLwIO)u iuoppe Buneeriba) § swiep BunEaIpN|pe - Swiep SI0)PaL; BUREApNIPe pue Bupmainey

syeudoadde e eip Bu[SIIsADE PUE S/01paid 0] PUSPIAD POpUBU JO B3NI0U E BU|NSS) - PUBHIAIL) PapUBi| JO 851N

“92()0U UD(RIBPAP ol DUEE| § SOYPAR 0) PUGPHA € BUIAEd ‘CUlIERajes - spuspiag J0 JustiAey

SLOdeyY feuly

"SUCTESIIA0T SUI0YA0I8) PUE S1EIUe FXOpUodsalIcs Joypas i Buljeaq

RIOHPBID O} LGRESENOU IISLIMIOOTE [ERILT Gyw BurEep pue UOREWBLLINOOP o) Buledald

swie sl Buipuebes sied/AoUsnuodEe.u0D S8A00WR LW DUIESH PUE SWIER SRAMAUIT 1N00e SPI0Tal Wal) UGNEILLGUL BURKEYo - Saekodua]

SuNeD
eakoiwe Buipsebar Oy eyl Uy Buise) pue romm__ PO SUBWAE ADUBDLNPSY BY) 0} UOISSILIGNS J0) Lojeuawnaop Huadwos - yy3

S101p81)

{81H) yiom
a UNBUIPUN O} usHEY
aq 0} awp peRiuns3y

(1H73) wom (3)
AP EUSPUN O) #JEJ  SOM B} SYEMIPUN
o abjeyd pepuslg 0} SIS0 Swp ey
¥ SNIRA PEIRWINGD

UPNELIBPUN 24 0} oM U3 Jo uondudsag



"MO|I0} JSNW S1BP(0Y 22110 1BY) @apoasd pesnbal Jno 195 yoium 'SooRid ADUBA|OSU| JO SIVIWSRIS oy pue uo)es|Be) ASUaA0sUl Ayl Jepun Sluswaanbal @yl 19aLW 01 SI2DI0Y WS A AQ UYELBPUN
50 0] SBY PUE IPUUBL [EDPOYIEW PUE |euoissejosd e ul pafieuelu s ased el ey} S82nSUS INg 'SIONPaIY ay) O] eusq (B1auEUl 18P BAIB jou ssop )| *siebeusw Kiay) pUE SIBP|OY 301YC aY; AQ BSED BY) UG BuUoP
WIOM BU) 0 UISIAIRANS pu' |0IILOD Su) YIm JaLnaboy 'Yels Jiey) pue ssap|oy adi0 sy Ag 858D Byl JO SUONOUR BAIIBIISIUIWPE SURNCS B} UI PBAICAU SI 12U] YoM By} sjuesaldal Sy - Buiuued pue uonensiuwpyY |1 S10N

FIRIYA 000975 zL
00002 0000} 050
00002 00 008 0¥
00'022 000022 00°0L
000ee 00°09L} o'
00022 00'004L 0058
00 00Z 00°000€ 00 G}
{4Hr3) oM (3) (SJH) sJom 3y
SU} INBUAPUN O] AJEL  NIOM BUY SHRUIPUN  IRBLIGPUN O} USR] o

1o eBieys pepus|g O} 51503 @y AY) JO
enjeA 12101 porEWIIST

00002

0000k

0} BuU} (€30} PIBWNST

0s'0

WLO0L TIVNIAO

S3UNA3D0Ud ONIS0TD
ONRIHSYI

SNOLLYSITY3Y 13SSY
SNOILYOLLSIANI

SHOLIa3¥D

ONINNV1d ONV NCLLVHLSININOY

Twiol
unoo/esnoH seuedwon JE Swnjad Aojniers jeuy Buiy
{(1H73) Bi0m 3 (81H) yiom uaNEuspuUN 3q o} JJop 4] JO uohiduasag
BY) 9YELIIPUN 0] O}l JIOM BY) BYELBPUN Sy} ayeHapUn O} UsKE]
o obieys papusig 0} 51502 awl Ay 2q 0) SwWy} pejRWnRs3
10 anieA pejenER
S$I3HNA3O0Hd ONISOTD
00 Q0Z 00'008 00'¥ Tvliol
$junoooe sjuawied g sidieoay Aloiners buij4 g bupedald
SUCHepau0IeY yueg
suwoj iEodsp Ui Bujesg
__ sJopsinbay anbayo Lim Dujeeq
JUMOIIE YURG pue YOOGUSED ,8:0jennbN e Bulfeueul pue DUIBEUIBW Byl ,
(4H73) suom (3) (sIH) oM USHELISPUN 34 g} NI0A I3 JO uohiduasaq
oy ARUGPUN 0] 3B NI0M BY] SHELISPUN By} BHEWEPUN O UINRY

o afireys pepuag

0ce

0} S1S00 U} ay
10 S0IBA PEIEWNST

00°00z2

2q 0] oWy paewRs

00 04

ONRIIIHS YD

IVLiOoL

EEECICERS

5,018

AilaUuIoep g ueid




*UNoY pue 38N0H SBLBIWOY) 1B payl) 8.2 SHOGSS [BuY PUB PIBY PUE PSSILBAPE aie SDunsew
(euy ajqeddde asaum Jey) os A/BSSIIaU S| | SJONPSD I O} JYSUSG [E[DUBLY J931P ou sey siyy ybnoylle pue ases ay) o) pus ANOPID ue 10843 0] aiMElE Aq paynbal 218 siepioy B0 Sy - SauNpedold Buisop 16 aoN

t:n.o R asnoy SeWRdWOo?) 1B pa(y dJe SILNo3dE siseuiAed u:m mﬁ_ﬂﬁ_

"SUCNOR AJBADIR) [BRUGICT AjUSP) OS|R ARLY Suogebigo

Aloimejs esey Lim Aldwiod o] wall S|GBU2 0] HIOM JL| 'SI01D84Ip AU} JO 1ONPUBD BUY) UC S||I¥G PUE LOREAOULY 'ssauisng Joj Juawiedaq sy 01 Hoday o) uoneysiBa) AQ pasnbal osie aue ssspjoY 201Jo Ay ‘Jes|o S| Lolsod
3} 9oU0 SJ0NPaID O} Hodal AJOINIELS JU) Ul UONELLIOJUI YONS @pnjowl [ 1ng juesssd 12 suonefijiseau| esey) Jo sioNpasa o] yyaueq sy Anuenb o) ejgeun S| Jepjoy soyjo ay| "Alssedsu S S83) U) SSERI0u| UE Ji Jysusq
12U} JO BIBWNSS UB BpAGId [|M SIGDI0Y @20 2] PUE SIOUPBIO B4) J0 WBUBY BL) JO) BG It SUONOE fUBADIBI YoNg "AJBSSa0oU SB 8pBLW ag |IM $93) Uj 9SB.IOU] UR JO) [Bacidde pue SIonpasd o) papiasid o4 |jw LUORULIO/LI
1ayun; pue ‘Aiesse0au alsum suoioR A1ea0das Buuq o) pue 1B19p u) weyl e1ebiseAu) 0 SIS0 SN [BUSHIPPE MNOU| 0] PASU [ S18PJOY S0 BY) USY) PaLIUSP! eiE UOREBRSEAUI JALLN] 10 SISIEW IO SIUSAQDE
[enuated ) uopeBnseau) reniul ve yons BupjeLiapun JO $)1500 BU] JUaSAIdel PEPIOIB) SISOD BULI BY) PUE SIONPRII O JyaLad BY) J0) SUCIOR AIBADDR [Bualod S8 S1aY) JaYIRyM BuILIBap O] Sased Jie u uoneBnssaui
L1 UE BYEUSPUN 0} S0NjaEly ADUBAOSU) JO SISLISIEIS 8L AQ ponbe, 2.2 £13pI0Y soigo Byl (Buipe:l (n5ucw PUB BouESEaISIL S8 LONS SsapewW JO 19adsel Ul 0Sie pue) anpadaid ASUSAOSUI B JO JUBWSIUBLIIOD
au, o) 1oud j0 pasodsip sy aney SISSSE B34y Do SUCHIDESUR JUSPBDBIUE SB UMOUY 8J8 JBUM JO 1290S8J ) UONOE AlaAodal 33E) O] s1emod SJBpjoy 8ouj0 ay) SeAlb uonepiBa) Asusajosul oy - suoneBiseaul 2 SloN




CAGED LASER ENGINEERING (FROME) LIMITED

Estimate of expenses to be incurred

Category of work Nature of expense to be Incurred
Administration & Planning
Specific penalty bond
Gazette notice of appointment
Sub total for administration
Creditors
Copying *
Postage

Sub total for reporting to
creditors

Investigations
Solicitors' advice costs

Sub total for investigations

Total:

Note: Category 2 Disbursements are marked with an asterigk *

Estimated amount of
expense to be incurred
£

135.00
79.40

21440

216.00
576.00

792.00

1,006.40

Note: This estimate has been provided to creditors at an early stage of the case. Whilst all possible steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders' current
knowiedge of the case and so does not take into account any unknown complexities or difficulties. If this
estimate is exceeded, or is likely to be exceeded, the office holders will provide an explanation to the creditors

in the first report to creditors and provide a revised estimate.



Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Caged Laser Engineering (Frome) Limited

Company number

09893112

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
2003 of 2017

(a) Insert full name and l(a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert fuil name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b}
address of registered Caged Laser Engineenng {Frome) Limited
office of the company

14th Floor, Dukes Keep

Marsh Lane

Southampton

S0O14 3EX

(c) Insert amaunt of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

clams in the

administration if the

raquesting creditor's

claim

is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

(e) Insent details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpase of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Saftware Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow




